




Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/95   

March 05, 2025 

To, 
Shri Nilesh Chandra Srivastava, 
Under Secretary (IITs), 
Department of Higher Education, 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 

Subject: Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1613 for answer on 10.03.2025 regarding "Introduction of 
dedicated Portal for Redressal of Student's Grievances-reg. 

 

Ref. Your e-mail dated March 05, 2025. 
 

Sir, 
 

In response to your e-mail dated March 05, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are 
as follows:  
 
(a)  Whether the Government has observed that higher educational institutions are collecting students’ 
certificates during admission and withholding them due to non-clearance of arrears of fees; 
Reply: IIT Kanpur does not collect students' original certificates during the admission process. 
 
(b)  If so, the details thereof including steps taken by the Government to prevent such kind of activities by the 
Institutions; 
Reply: This is not applicable to IIT Kanpur. 

 
(c)   Whether the Government has any plans to introduce a dedicated portal for registering complaints against 
such higher educational institutions; 
Reply: With respect to question A, it is not applicable to IIT Kanpur. However, IIT Kanpur has redressal 

mechanisms for addressing other issues of the students and faculty. 

(d) If so, the details thereof? 
Reply: Not applicable 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                   Registrar  



Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/94   

March 05, 2025 

To, 
Shri Nilesh Chandra Srivastava, 
Under Secretary (IITs), 
Department of Higher Education, 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 

Subject: Admitted Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1688 to be answered on 10/03/2025 regarding     
"Increase in Numbers of Seats in IITs"-reg. 

 

Ref. :     Your e-mail dated March 04, 2025. 
 

Sir, 
 

In response to your e-mail dated March 04, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are 
as follows:  
 
(a)  Whether the Government has increased total number of seats in 23 IITs by more 100 per cent from 65,000 
to 1.35 lakh in the last 10 years; 
Reply: 

Year Total sanctioned strength % Growth after 10 years 
2015 2568 

52.18 

2016 2526 
2017 2546 
2018 2673 
2019 2975 
2020 3278 
2021 3668 
2022 3738 
2023 3834 
2024 3908 

 
 
(b)  If so, the details of additional infrastructure created in 5 IITs which were started after 2014 in order to 
accommodate 6,500 more students with hostel and other facilities especially in respect of IIT Patna and Delhi;  
Reply: This is not applicable to IIT Kanpur. 

 
(c)   The progress made along with funds sanctioned/spent, district/State-wise especially in Telangana, Uttar 
Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh and Bihar States? 
Reply: This is not applicable to IIT Kanpur. 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                   Registrar  



Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/96   

March 05, 2025 
To, 

Shri Nilesh Chandra Srivastava, 
Under Secretary (IITs), 
Department of Higher Education, 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 
Subject: Provisionally Admitted Rajya Sabha Starred Question Diary No. 1367 to be answered on 12/03/2025 

regarding "Mentorship and Collaboration Between Established and Newly Formed Institutions"-reg. 
 
Ref. Your e-mail dated March 05, 2025. 
 
Sir, 
 
In response to your e-mail dated March 05, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are as follows:  
 
a. Whether government has initiated mentorship programs between established and newly formed IITs? 

 Reply: Yes, there was a mentorship programs for older IITs to guide the newer IITs for example IIT Kanpur mentored 

IIT Jodhpur. 

b. Whether reputed Central Universities are encouraged to mentor newly established Central/State Universities? 

 Reply: This is not applicable to IIT Kanpur. 

c. The steps taken to foster knowledge sharing, resource pooling, and collaborative projects under these 

institutions 

 Reply: IIT Kanpur always encourages knowledge sharing, collaborative projects etc to strengthen collective growth and 

meaningful outcomes. This takes place through MoUs either at individual level or at the institute level; workshops, training 

sessions to stay updated etc. Various active research MOUs executed with new IITs/IISER/NITs are listed below: 

S.No. Name of the other party 
Objectives 

[Research, R /  
Consultancy, C] 

Date on which 
MoU was 

entered into 

Validity of 
MoU 

1. Indian Institute of Technology (IITG) 
Gandhinagar, Indian Institute of 
Technology (IITI) Indore & Department 
of  Water Resources, River 
Development & Ganga Rejuvenation 
under Ministry Ministry of Jal Shakti, GoI 

To establish centres for 
Narmada River basin 
management studies. (R) 

26-02-2024 25-02-2029 

2. AICPMU at Indian Institute of 
Technology, Jammu 

To collaborate for 
investment in research & 
development of the 
innovation being developed 
by student, faculty start-ups, 
and cohorts partners under 
the aegis of IIT Kanpur. (R) 

31-03-2024 30-03-2025 

3. Indian Institute of Technology (IITP) 
Palakkad (NIT) Calicut  & Department of 
Water Resources, River Development & 

To establish centres for 
Periyar River basin 
management studies. (R) 

28-02-2024 27-02-2029 



Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal 
Shakti, GoI 

4. Indian Institute of Technology, Mandi To work in the areas of 
carbon materials for battery 
applications. (G) 

21-12-2023 20-12-2026 

5. Indian Institute of Technology, Ropar To collaborate in the area of 
technological research and 
development, exchange of 
academic materials 
including NCG for various R 
& D activities in Geodesy (R) 

01-10-2023 30-09-2028 

6. (IITI), Indore Joint Intellectual Property 
Agreement. 

31-01-2023 30-01-2043 

7. Indian Institute of Information 
Technology Design and Manufacturing 
(IIITDM) Kurnool 

To collaborate in human 
resource development 
through capacity building in 
education and training in 
unmanned Aircraft System 
(UAS). 

30-09-2022 29-09-2027 

8. Indian Institute of Technology, Dhanbad To collaborate research 
activities in Geodesy in 
association with the NCG 
IITK & RCGs. 

16-09-2022 15-09-2025 

9. Indian Institute of Information 
Technology Design & Manufacturing 
(IIITDM), Jabalpur 

To develop capacity building 
material in Ergonomics for 
rural occupations and act as 
a think tank and technical 
expertise in the area of 
Ergonomics. 

26-02-2020 25-02-2024 

10. National Institute of Technology Sikkim To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga. 

23-02-2021 22-02-2026 

11 Indian Institute of Technology, Jodhpur To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

29-01-2021 28-01-2026 

12. National Institute of Technology, 
Allahabad 

To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGang 

31-12-2020 30-12-2025 

13. National Institute of Technology, 
Uttarakhand 

To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-12-2020 06-12-2025 

14. Indian Institute of Science Education and 
Research, Tirupati 

To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 

07-12-2020 06-12-2025 



achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

15. National Institute of Technology, Raipur To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

04-12-2020 03-12-2025 

16. National Institute of Technology, Silchar To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

02-12-2020 01-12-2025 

17. Indian Institute of Technology Ropar To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

24-11-2020 23-11-2025 

18. Indian Institute of Technology (Indian 
School of Mines) Dhanbad 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

23-11-2020 22-11-2025 

19. National Institute of Technology, 
Jalandhar 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

12-11-2020 11-11-2025 

20. National Institute of Technology 
Arunachal Pradesh 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

12-11-2020 11-11-2025 

21. National Institute of Technology Agartala To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-11-2020 06-11-2025 

22.  
Indian Institute of Technology, Palakkad 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-11-2020 06-11-2025 

23. Indian Institute of Technology, Indore To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-11-2020 06-11-2025 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                   Registrar  



Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/99   

March 06, 2025 

To, 
Shri Nilesh Chandra Srivastava, 
Under Secretary (IITs), 
Department of Higher Education, 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 

Subject: Admitted Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1650 (Diary No. 4351) to be answered on 
10/03/2025 regarding " Establishment of Centers of Excellence in University"-reg. 

 

Ref. :     Your e-mail dated March 03, 2025. 
 

Sir, 
 

In response to your e-mail dated March 03, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are 
as follows:  
 

a) Details about total number of Centres of Excellence established in universities and higher education institutions 

across the country 

 

Reply: IIT Kanpur has established following 7 Centres of Excellence 

 

1. DRDO Industry Academia Centre of Excellence (DIA-CoE),IIT Kanpur 

2. Centre of Excellence for AI in Sustainable cities 

3. Centre of Excellence for UAV/Drone 

4. Centre of Excellence for Air Quality Monitoring 

5. Centre for Excellence in Advanced Technologies for Monitoring Air quality iNdicators (CoE-ATMAN) 

6. Nmtronics Center Of Excellence for Electronics Manufacturing and Skill Development 

7. Centre of Excellence for Anti-Microbial Resistance (AMR) 

 

b) The total funds allocated for the development and support of these centres during the last three years 

 

Reply: The total fund sanctioned for the development of these centres at IIT Kanpur during the last three 

years is around Rs. 46.80 crores. 

 

c) The criteria for selection of these universities to receive support for establishment of these centres 

 

Reply: Not applicable 

 

d) Whether the government seeks to establish additional centres of excellence in emerging areas of research, if 

so details 

 

Reply: Not applicable 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                   Registrar  



Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/98   

March 06, 2025 
To, 

Shri Nilesh Chandra Srivastava, 
Under Secretary (IITs), 
Department of Higher Education, 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 
Subject:  Admitted Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 1472 (Diary No. 1367) to be answered on 12/03/2025 

regarding "Mentorship and Collaboration Between Established and Newly Formed Institutions "-reg. 
 
Ref. Your e-mail dated March 06, 2025. 
 
Sir, 
 
In response to your e-mail dated March 06, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are as follows:  
 
a. Whether government has initiated mentorship programs for older IITs to guide the newer IITs and if so, the 

details? 

 Reply: Yes, there was a mentorship programs for older IITs to guide the newer IITs for example IIT Kanpur mentored 

IIT Jodhpur. 

b. Whether reputed Central Universities are encouraged to mentor newly established Central/State Universities? 

 Reply: This is not applicable to IIT Kanpur. 

c. The steps taken to foster knowledge sharing, resource pooling, and collaborative projects under these 

institutions 

 Reply: IIT Kanpur always encourages knowledge sharing, collaborative projects etc to strengthen collective growth and 

meaningful outcomes. This takes place through MoUs either at individual level or at the institute level; workshops, training 

sessions to stay updated etc. Various active research MOUs executed with new IITs/IISER/NITs are listed below: 

S.No. Name of the other party 
Objectives 

[Research, R /  
Consultancy, C] 

Date on which 
MoU was 

entered into 

Validity of 
MoU 

1. Indian Institute of Technology (IITG) 
Gandhinagar, Indian Institute of 
Technology (IITI) Indore & Department 
of  Water Resources, River 
Development & Ganga Rejuvenation 
under Ministry Ministry of Jal Shakti, GoI 

To establish centres for 
Narmada River basin 
management studies. (R) 

26-02-2024 25-02-2029 

2. AICPMU at Indian Institute of 
Technology, Jammu 

To collaborate for 
investment in research & 
development of the 
innovation being developed 
by student, faculty start-ups, 
and cohorts partners under 
the aegis of IIT Kanpur. (R) 

31-03-2024 30-03-2025 

3. Indian Institute of Technology (IITP) 
Palakkad (NIT) Calicut  & Department of 
Water Resources, River Development & 

To establish centres for 
Periyar River basin 
management studies. (R) 

28-02-2024 27-02-2029 



Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal 
Shakti, GoI 

4. Indian Institute of Technology, Mandi To work in the areas of 
carbon materials for battery 
applications. (G) 

21-12-2023 20-12-2026 

5. Indian Institute of Technology, Ropar To collaborate in the area of 
technological research and 
development, exchange of 
academic materials 
including NCG for various R 
& D activities in Geodesy (R) 

01-10-2023 30-09-2028 

6. (IITI), Indore Joint Intellectual Property 
Agreement. 

31-01-2023 30-01-2043 

7. Indian Institute of Information 
Technology Design and Manufacturing 
(IIITDM) Kurnool 

To collaborate in human 
resource development 
through capacity building in 
education and training in 
unmanned Aircraft System 
(UAS). 

30-09-2022 29-09-2027 

8. Indian Institute of Technology, Dhanbad To collaborate research 
activities in Geodesy in 
association with the NCG 
IITK & RCGs. 

16-09-2022 15-09-2025 

9. Indian Institute of Information 
Technology Design & Manufacturing 
(IIITDM), Jabalpur 

To develop capacity building 
material in Ergonomics for 
rural occupations and act as 
a think tank and technical 
expertise in the area of 
Ergonomics. 

26-02-2020 25-02-2024 

10. National Institute of Technology Sikkim To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga. 

23-02-2021 22-02-2026 

11 Indian Institute of Technology, Jodhpur To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

29-01-2021 28-01-2026 

12. National Institute of Technology, 
Allahabad 

To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGang 

31-12-2020 30-12-2025 

13. National Institute of Technology, 
Uttarakhand 

To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-12-2020 06-12-2025 

14. Indian Institute of Science Education and 
Research, Tirupati 

To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 

07-12-2020 06-12-2025 



achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

15. National Institute of Technology, Raipur To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

04-12-2020 03-12-2025 

16. National Institute of Technology, Silchar To facilitate the multi-
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

02-12-2020 01-12-2025 

17. Indian Institute of Technology Ropar To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

24-11-2020 23-11-2025 

18. Indian Institute of Technology (Indian 
School of Mines) Dhanbad 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

23-11-2020 22-11-2025 

19. National Institute of Technology, 
Jalandhar 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

12-11-2020 11-11-2025 

20. National Institute of Technology 
Arunachal Pradesh 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

12-11-2020 11-11-2025 

21. National Institute of Technology Agartala To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-11-2020 06-11-2025 

22.  
Indian Institute of Technology, Palakkad 

To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-11-2020 06-11-2025 

23. Indian Institute of Technology, Indore To facilitate the multi 
institutional approach to 
achieve the mandate of 
cGanga 

07-11-2020 06-11-2025 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                   Registrar  



Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/97   

March 06, 2025 

To, 
Shri Randhir Singh Yadav, 
Section Officer 
(IITs)Department of 
Higher Education Ministry of Education 
Room No. 430-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 
Subject: Admitted Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 155 to be answered on 10/03/2025 regarding " Filling up 

Reserved Post in Central Universities, IIMs and IITs" - Inputs regarding-reg. 
 
Ref. Your e-mail dated March 05, 2025. 
 
Sir, 
 
In response to your e-mail dated March 05, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are as follows:  
 
(a) the post-wise and university-wise number of appointments made on reserved and unreserved posts in the Central Universities 

including IIMs and IITs across the country from the year 2014 to 2024 along with the details thereof, 

Reply: Teaching: Number of appointments made on reserved and unreserved post of Professor, Associate Professor and 

Assistant Professor in IIT Kanpur from year 2014 to 2024 is given below: 

Reserved is 75 and unreserved is 284 

Non-Teaching: No 

 

(b) whether any of the reserved posts in Central Universities have been de-reserved; 

Reply:  Teaching: No 

Non-Teaching: No 

 

(c) if so, the university-wise and post-wise details thereof along with the reasons therefor, 

Reply:  Teaching: Not applicable 

Non-Teaching: Not applicable 

 

(d) the time by which the said posts are likely to be restored to reserved category, 

Reply:  Teaching: Not applicable 

Non-Teaching: Not applicable 

 

(e) the various steps taken by the Government to fill up the reserved posts without any delay; 

Reply:  Teaching: The Institute has been making continuous efforts to recruit faculty candidates through rolling advertisement, 

which is open throughout the year & offers reservation as per GoI norms. Further, IIT Kanpur has been continuously 

making efforts to recruit reserved category candidates through special recruitment drives. We have so far published several 

advertisements vide Advt. Nos. DF4/2017 dated 20 July 2017 to 22 August 2017, DF3/2019 dated 14 August 2019 to 08 

September 2019, DF1/2021 dated 26 August 2021 to 25 October 2021, DF-1/2022 Dated 22 November 2022 to 31 January 

2023, DF-1-2023 and DF-1-2025. 

Non-Teaching: Regularly Advertisement 

 

 

  



 

(f) the details of faculty and student vacancies in respect of OBCs, SCs and STs during the last five years; 

Reply:    Teaching: Faculty vacancies of OBCs, SCs and STs at IIT Kanpur in the last five years is given below: 
  OBC - 55, SC – 31, ST – 15 

 
Student vacancies in respect of OBCs, SCs and STs during the last five years 

Academic Year GN EWS SC ST OBC Vacant Seats 

PG 

2020-21 116 57 127 108 122 530 

2021-22 212 86 172 132 267 869 

2022-23 428 114 230 147 309 1228 

2023-24 396 43 140 124 177 880 

2024-25 583 71 173 128 230 1185 

UG 

2020-21      0 

2021-22      0 

2022-23      0 

2023-24      0 

2024-25 0 0 0 0 1 1* 

*Due to cancellation of 1 OBC admission by JOSAA 
 

(g) whether the Government is aware of the fact that the reservation rules in faculty appointment are not being implemented 

properly in Central Universities including IITs and IIMs; 

Reply:   Teaching: IIT Kanpur offers reservation as per GoI norms. 

(h) if so, the details thereof; and 

Reply: Teaching: Not applicable 

(i) whether any Committee has been constituted to study the issue and steps taken by the Government, if any? 

Reply: Teaching: IIT Kanpur offers reservation as per GoI norms. 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                                   Registrar  



Hkkjrh; izkS|ksfxdh laLFkku dkuiqj 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

dqylfpo dk;kZy; 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 
RO/MoE/IITK/2025/101  

March 06, 2025 

To, 
Shri Suman Patra 
Assistant Section Officer 
Technical Section-I (IITs) 
Department of Higher Education 
Ministry of Education 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-110001 

 
Subject: Admitted Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1627 to be answered on 10/03/2025 regarding 

"Discrimination against Foreign Students"-reg. 
 
Ref. :     Your e-mail dated March 06, 2025. 
 
Sir, 
 
In response to your e-mail dated March 06, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of IIT Kanpur are as follows:  
 
(a) The measures taken by the Government to prevent discrimination against foreign students in Indian universities; 
Reply: IIT Kanpur has an Anti-Ragging Cell and a Gender Cell to prevent discrimination against foreign students. 

 
(b)     whether any specific policies are in place to ensure the mental well-being of foreign students; 
Reply: IIT Kanpur provides Student Counselling Service available 24Hrs, Women Cell, and Gender Cell to ensure the 

mental well-being of foreign students. 

 
(c)     the initiative taken by the Government to integrate foreign students into the social and academic environment of 
Indian universities; 
Reply: Study in India Portal (SII) 

 
(d)     the number of cases of suicide involving foreign students have been reported in Indian universities in the last ten 
years; 
Reply: NIL 
 
(e)     the number of complaints of discrimination or harassment of foreign students have been registered in Indian 
universities during the last ten years; 
Reply: NIL 
 
(f)     whether the Indian universities are having any dedicated grievance redressal mechanisms for foreign students; 
and 
Reply: Yes 
 
(g)     if so, the details thereof?  
Reply: The Student Grievance Redressal Committee is in place for all students, including foreign students. Other Cells 

like the Internal Complaints Committee, the Women Cell, the Gender Cell, and the Student Counselling Service are also 

available for all the students. 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

Sd/- 

Vishwa Ranjan 
                                                                                                                                                                    Registrar  
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR 

Cfi61ti~CI Cf>lllf61ll 
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 

To, 
Shri Nilesh Chandra Srivastava, 
Under Secretary (IITs), 
Department of Higher Education, 
Room No. 428-C, Wing, Shastri Bhawan, 
New Delhi-11 0001 

RO/MoE/IITK/2025/1 02 
March 07, 2025 

Subject: Provisionally Admitted Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 453 to be answered on 12/03/2025 
regarding "liT and IISER". 

Ref.: Your e-mail dated March 06, 2025. 

Sir, 

In response to your e-mail dated March 06, 2025, the point-wise inputs mentioned in respect of liT Kanpur are 
as follows: 

(a) the number of students who received full government scholarships to study in Indian Institute of Technology 
(I ITs) Indian Institute of Science Education and Research (IISERs) across the country; 
(b) the number of students receiving scholarships for the three years, the details thereof, year-wise; 

Reply: 

Academic Year Number of students receiving No. of Students receiving Merit-cum-Means Scholarships 
scholarship (full reimbursement of tuition fees, paid by the student) 

2015-2016 1922 850 

2016-2017 2040 853 

2017-2018 2026 760 

2018-2019 2209 634 

2019-2020 2410 642 

2020-2021 2928 691 

2021-2022 3023 931 

2022-2023 2740 875 

2023-2024 2720 835 
2024-2025 

2863 657 (as on 06.03.25) 

Page 1 of2 



=2= 

Tuition fee remission Data for the last 10 years is as follows: 

Academic Year UG 
Amount {in 

PG {ALL) Amount (in 
PhD 

Amount (in 
Lakh) Lakh) Lakh) 

2015-2016 819 1638 366 39.58 116 5.8 
2016-2017 850 1700 324 30.2 114 5.7 
2017-2018 964 1928 328 33.7 126 6.3 
2018-2019 1284 2568 501 55.8 152 7.6 
2019-2020 1356 2712 449 43.33 151 7.55 
2020-2021 1322 2644 565 45.92 212 10.6 
2021-2022 1384 2768 639 52.96 230 11.5 
2022-2023 1843 3686 604 48.22 236 11.8 
2023-2024 1864 3728 634 100.37 237 11.85 
2024-2025 1537 3074 680 117.68 266 13.3 

(c) the number of Indian students who are currently pursuing their PhDs in the USA and UK; and 
(d) the details thereof for the last three years? 

Reply: liT Kanpur does not have the mechanism for tracking the desired data. But approximately, 10 to 15% 
students go for higher studies after graduating from liT Kanpur. 

Hope the above reply are in order. 

lJ~ ·o)I7~--
Vishwa RanJ~TfVl 

Registrar 










